paid to those shareholders whose name appears on the 
register of members as on the record date mentioned in 
the notice convening the 52nd Annual General Meeting of 
the Company.

SHARE CAPITAL AND BUY BACK

During the financial year 2021-22, your Company has 
bought back 9,44,444 (Nine Lacs Forty Four Thousand 
Four Hundred Forty Four only) fully paid equity shares 
of face value of INR 10 each, representing up to 5.23% of 
the total paid-up Equity Share capital of the Company at 
a price of INR 900 (Indian Rupees Nine Hundred only) per 
Equity Share (the “Buyback Price”) payable in cash for an 
aggregate consideration of INR 84,99,99,600 (Indian Rupees 
Eighty Four Crores Ninety Nine Lacs Ninety Nine Thousand 
Six Hundred only) (“Buyback Size”), which represents 
21.50% and 20.35% of the fully paid-up Equity Share capital 
and free reserves of the Company as at September 30, 2021 
(being the latest standalone and consolidated un-audited 
& limited reviewed condensed interim financial statements

[...]

all of the shareholders of the Company who hold Equity 
Shares as of the Record Date i.e. Friday, December 17, 2021.

The Buyback was completed on February 11, 2022. Pursuant 
to the completion of buyback, paid up share capital of the 
Company stands reduced from INR 18,05,02,600 (Eighteen 
Crore Five Lakhs Two Thousand Six Hundred only) to 
INR 17,10,58,160 (Seventeen Crore Ten Lakhs Fifty Eight 
Thousand One Hundred Sixty only).

STATUTORY AUDITORS AND AUDIT REPORT

At the 51st Annual General Meeting (“AGM”), M/s. Walker 
Chandiok & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants (Firm 

Registration Number-001076N/N500013) was appointed 
as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for a term of 5

[...]

has a Material Unlisted Subsidiary, viz. MPS Interactive 
Systems Limited, Incorporated in India as defined in 
Regulation 16(1)(c) and Regulation 24A of the Listing 
Regulations.

We further report that during the audit period, the 
Company has

(i)	 Completed the Buy-back of 9,44,444 (Nine Lakhs Forty 
four Thousand Four Hundred and forty Four) equity 
shares of face value of INR 10/- each at a price of INR 
900/- (Rupees Nine Hundred only) payable in cash 
for an aggregate consideration of INR 84,99,99,600/- 
(Indian Rupees Eighty Four Crores Ninety Nine Lacs 

Ninety Nine Thousand Six Hundred only) under tender 
offer route.

(ii)	 Filed for Voluntary dissolution of wholly owned 
overseas subsidiary of the Company in Delaware, USA, 
named as HighWire North America LLC.

(iii)	 Appointed Mr. Rahul Arora, Managing Director as the 
Chairman of the Company in place of Mr.